
 

 

MEETING: North Area Council 

DATE: Monday, 24 May 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 

 
REGISTER TO ATTEND 

Please note that in order to ensure that the meeting complies with 
current Covid-19 restrictions and public health advice, members of the 

public must pre-register if they wish to attend the meeting. 
 

Anyone who wishes to attend should email 
Governance@barnsley.gov.uk  no later than 10.00am on 

Friday 21st May 2021 

AGENDA 
 
1   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

 
Minutes 
 
2   Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 15th March, 2021 

(Nac.24.05.2021/2)  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

Items for Information 
 
3   Housing Cohesion Officer Update - Bradley Beatson (Nac.24.05.2021/3)   

 
4   Public Health Covid 19 Update - Lucy Butcher and Leyla Brooke 

(Nac.24.05.2021/4)   
 

Items for Discussion 
 
5   Health and Wellbeing Workshop Outcomes (Nac.24.05.2021/5)  (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
Performance 
 
6   Performance Report (Nac.24.05.2021/6)  (Pages 13 - 48) 

 
Items for Decision 
 
7   Priority Working Groups (Nac.24.05.2021/7)  (Pages 49 - 56) 

 
8   Commissioning, Project Development and Finance (Nac.24.05.2021/8)  (Pages 

57 - 64) 
 

Ward Alliances 
 
9   Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds (Nac.24.05.2021/9)  (Pages 65 - 72) 

 
10   Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances (Nac.24.05.2021/10)  (Pages 73 - 86) 

Darton East – held on 9th February, and 9th March, 2021 
Darton West – held on 17th March, 2021 
Old Town – held on 9th February, and 9th March, 2021 
St Helen's – held on 18th February, 2021 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Governance@barnsley.gov.uk


 

 
 
 
To: Chair and Members of North Area Council:- 
 

Councillors Leech (Chair), A. Cave, T. Cave, Crisp, Howard, Hunt, Lofts, Newing, 
Pickering, Platts, Spence and Tattersall 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 
Tom Smith, North Area Council Senior Management Link Officer 
Rosie Adams, North Area Council Manager 
Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities 
Elizabeth Barnard, Council Governance Officer 
Cath Bedford, Public Health Principal - Communities 
 

 
Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Friday, 14 May 2021 
 



 

MEETING: North Area Council 

DATE: Monday, 15 March 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE:  
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Leech (Chair), Howard, Hunt, Lofts, 

Pickering, Platts and Tattersall  
 

  
  
 

18 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest. 
 

19 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 1st February 2021  
 
The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1st February 
2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 1st February 
2021 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

20 Welfare Advice Outreach Service Update - David Andy and Sharon Brown  
 
David Andy and Sharon Brown were welcomed to the meeting and gave a very 
detailed update on the Welfare Advice Outreach Service, jointly delivered by Citizens 
Advice and DIAL.  Before the lockdown 1000 clients were assisted with benefit 
issues, with 285 clients gaining an additional £1,669,894 of benefits.  During 
lockdown 1519 clients have been assisted with benefit issues with 173 clients 
assisted to gain £1,175,861 of benefits.  Since the project began in 2015, there have 
been 8088 client contacts, with £10.4m of additional benefits gained and in excess of 
£1.65m of debt managed, representing a return on investment for the Area Council of 
£26 per £1 spent.  Three case studies were provided for information.  
  
RESOLVED that David and Andy be congratulated on this very strong performance 
and that thanks be passed on to staff who had continued to deliver the service with 
positivity even though going through a very challenging time themselves. 
 

21 Super Fast South Yorkshire - Julie Tattershall & Natalie Ward  
 
Julie Tattershall, Superfast South Yorkshire Project and Contracts Manager and 
Natalie Ward, City Fibre Manager, were welcomed to the meeting.   
  

A presentation was delivered to explain the role of City Fibre.  There are currently 67 
projects underway to provide a full fibre gigabit capable network. £32m of investment 
has been made and the current build will last just over 2 years.  It is a case of short 
term pain for longer term gain.  City Fibre uses existing infrastructure so there is no 
need to dig and they also use duct and pole sharing.  The network is gigabit capable, 
dependent on need, and residents will be able to get 1gb per second, which is 

Page 3

Nac.24.05.2021/2



 
2 

phenomenal.  An interactive map for the whole of the UK is available and will be 
shared.  More information will be shared with members as the project progresses. 
 
Members heard how SFSY was a partnership between the four South Yorkshire local 
authorities, Building Digital UK, Openreach and the Local Enterprise Partnership.  So 
far SFSY had increased availability of superfast broadband from 80% to over 98% 
bringing nearly 120,000 new connections. In addition, support had been provided to 
SMEs on how to gain the benefits of connectivity and advice relating to infrastructure 
had also been provided to developers and to planning departments. 
 
Members noted the current activity being undertaken, including working with 
Openreach to provide fibre to the premises for 8,000 homes, inputting into digital 
strategies in Barnsley and the City Region and also being consulted on digital 
connectivity as part of the planning process. 
 
RESOLVED that thanks be given for the presentation, and that its content be noted. 
 

22 Public Health Covid-19 update (North Area) - Cath Bedford / Lucy Butcher / 
Leyla Brooke  
 
Lucy Butcher and Leyla Brooke were welcomed to the meeting and updated 
Members with regard to the current Covid-19 situation.  It was reported that case 
rates are slowly declining but it is important that guidelines continue to be followed.  
Case rates in 65+ are continuing to reduce.  A pattern is emerging within areas of 
deprivation which have higher case rates.  This includes lots of household mixing in 
parks and open spaces and lots of travel with associated busy roads.  There has 
been violence in town centres and a lack of use of face coverings.  Consultation data 
is currently being analysed.  Most people follow guidelines but some are confused by 
the advice, with the largest gap in understanding relating to self-isolation 
requirements.  The intended uptake of the vaccine is high and is above the national 
average.  Vulnerable and vaccine hesitant groups are being targeted to encourage 
vaccination, despite the anti vaccine campaigners.  Asymptomatic testing at the 
Metrodome continues.  Members were asked to feed in any concerns through the 
usual channels.  It was also reported that all 27 licensed premises in the North Area 
have been contacted for advice and support, which has also been given to 
community centres etc.   
 
RESOLVED that officers be thanked for their attendance and contribution and the 
update be noted. 
 

23 Stronger Communities Grant - Panel Update  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced this item, updating Members about the North 
Area Council Stronger Communities Grant application and allocation process and the 
outcome of the grant panel meeting and the projects approved for funding.  The 
performance management and monitoring arrangements for successful projects were 
also outlined.  It was reported that a total of 6 applications were received before the 
deadline totalling £55,772.06.  5 applications were agreed for funding:  North West 
Church – Re-Connect: Building Resilience and new confidence with older people; Ad 
Astra – 5 Star Well Being: Gender Based; Reds in the Community – Transition with 
the Reds; Age UK Barnsley – Covid Recovery North Area , Butterflies Dementia 
Support and Activities Group - Barugh Green Social Club Weekly Tea Dance.   

Page 4



 
3 

  
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) Members note the NAC Stronger Communities Grant update and the projects 
that have been approved for funding,  

(ii) Members agree the performance and monitoring arrangements, and  
(iii) Panel members be thanked for their work on the panel   

 
24 Commissioning, Project Development and Finance  

 
The Area Council Manager provided the Area Council with a financial position and 
forecast for expenditure based on the projects that have been proposed, outlining the 
projects which have been commissioned, including the Anti-Poverty Community 
Outreach Project, Clean and Green contract and the work of the Housing Cohesion 
Officer. 
   
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) The North Area Council should note the existing budget position and funding 
commitments;  

(ii) Members agree to offer a further contract for welfare advice through the Anti-
Poverty Community Outreach Project on a 12 month basis 

(iii) A workshop be arranged for late April with regard to the social inclusion and 
cold homes project to avoid duplication with other projects. 

 
25 Report of the Ward Alliance Fund  

 
The Area Council Manager updated the North Area Council on the financial position 
of the Ward Alliance budget for each ward for the 2020/21 period.  It was highlighted 
that there has been a flurry of applications received since the start of the New Year 
as thoughts turn to recovery after Covid. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) Ward Alliances pay particular attention to the Ward Alliance Covid-19 
Recovery Plan document when developing project during the remainder of 
2020/21, and  
 

(ii) Each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient expenditure 
of the Ward Alliance Funds 2020/21, in line with the guidance on spend. 

 
26 Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances  

 
The meeting received the notes from the Darton East, Darton West, Old Town and St 
Helen’s Ward Alliances.  Further updates were received as follows:  
 
Darton East - Hanging baskets have been approved, with sponsorship agreed.  
Healthy Holidays delivered 74 food parcels to struggling families during February half 
term with lots of positive feedback received.  
 
Darton West - More applications than ever before are being received from groups 
who are struggling financially in the current climate and consideration is being given 

Page 5



 
4 

to how to deal with this in the longer term.  The Active Travel Hub is being closely 
looked at and should be a fantastic addition to the area once it is up and running.  
 
Old Town  - Wilthorpe Park funding has been approved along with funding for 
Pogmoor Football Club Ladies and Walking Football for older people.  
  
St Helen's - Spring bulbs are starting to flower and it is hoped that a gala may be 
possible later in the year.  February food packs have been distributed. 
 
The Chair thanked all Ward Alliance Members for their hard work over this difficult 
time. 
 
RESOLVED that the notes of the respective Ward Alliances be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 6



  
BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
 

 
Report of North Area Council 
Manager 

 
 
 

Workshop Feedback 
Preventing Excess Winter Deaths and Reducing Loneliness and Isolation  

 
1. Purpose of Report  

 
1.1 The North Area Councils Health and Wellbeing Priority Working Group met on 

the 23rd April to reflect on the existing Social Isolation and Cold Homes project. 
1.2 The workshop considered if this was still a relevant priority area for the North 

Area’s commissioning focus.   
1.3 This report is intended to update North Area Council Members aware of the 

current position of the review and make them aware of the current direction of 
travel for commissioning in the North Area.   

 
2. Recommendation  
 
2.1. Members to note that procurement progress to date. 
2.2. Members are requir
[...]
 intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
Report of  

North Area Council Manager 
 
 
                 

 
North Area Council – 2020/21 Quarter 4 (January – March 2021)  

Performance Management Cover Report for Commissioned Projects and 
Stronger Communities Projects 

 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that: 

1.  Members note the contents of the Performance Management Report  

     Attached, Appendix 1.  

Background   
 
A comprehensive North Area Council Performance Report for the period October to 
December (2020/21 Quarter 4) has been produced and is attached, Appendix 1. 

 
Performance Management Report (attached at Appendix 1) 
 
Part A of the North Council Performance report provides North Council members with 
an aggregate picture of how all the North Council contracted services contribute to the 
achievement of each of the North Area Council’s agreed outcomes and social value 
objectives.  
 
The information provided in Part A reflects information gathered from each contract for 
the period January – March 2021.  

 
Contracted Service Providers: 

 CAB & DIAL – Community Outreach Project 

 Twiggs Grounds Maintenance – Creating a cleaner, greener environment in   
partnership with local people 

 DIAL – Social Isolation and Warm Homes 
 
Extended Grant – Youth Resilience Grant  

 YMCA  

 Ad Astra   
 
Area Council Funded Posts 

 Housing and Cohesion Officer 
      

North Area Council Meeting:   

24th May 2021    

Agenda item: 6 

 

Agenda Item:   

 

 

Page 13

Nac.24.05.2021/6



 

2 
 

Part B provides North Council members with a summary performance management 
report for each of the contracted services for 2020/21 Quarter 4 (January – March 
2021).   The report provides RAG ratings plus updated information from all North Area 
Council Providers, following submission of their quarterly reports and subsequent 
quarterly contract monitoring/management meetings.  
 
The report provides a link 
[...]
befriending have increased, therefore we are currently 
working to increase our offer and involve more volunteers. This quarter we have 
recruited 2 new volunteers in the area.  

  
 All service users have received our staying steady booklet (around preventing 
falls and keeping mobile) and a mental health booklet ‘your mind matters’   

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
Report of North Area Council 
Manager 

 
 
 

Commissioning, Project Development and Financial Update 
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 This report provides the Area Council with a financial position and forecast for 

expenditure based on the projects that have been proposed. 
 

2. Recommendation  

2.1. The North Area Council should note the existing budget position the 

existing the funding commitments.   

 

2.2. That Members confirm the extension of the Housing and Cohesion 

Officers post for a further 12 months from the 19th October 2021, 

reference 3.2.   

 
2.3. Following the presentation of Agenda Item 5. Members should note point 

3.3 of this item reference the development work currently underway for 

the Health and Wellbeing Priority.    Members are asked to indicate if a 

commissioned service is required or if they wish to offer a grant 

opportunity.   

 
2.4. The North Area Council submits a waiver application for the Youth 

Resilience Grant providers to continue to deliver the programme for a 

further 12 months.   

 
2.5. That underspend is used to re-profile contracts that are re-tendered in 

line with inflation, reference 4.4.  

 

3. Background highlighting all significant financial commitment 

3.0 The Anti-Poverty Community Outreach Project  
Contract 1 commenced on the 14th September 2015.  This is a one-year (plus 
one year) contract valued at £149,000 in total.  The initial contract has now 
concluded.   
 
Contract 2 commenced on the 14th September 2017 for a two-year term at a 
contract value
[...]
0,000.00  

           
20,000.00  

                -    

Children and Young People's Health 
and Wellbeing - Resilient Transitions 

                      
60,000.00  

          
90,000.00  

           
90,000.00  

           
90,000.00  

   90,000.00  

The Fleets - Nature Park 
                      
30,000.00  

          
20,000.00  

           
10,000.00  

                       -                    -    

TOTAL    
        
460,000.00  

         
460,000.00  

         
430,000.00  

 390,000.00  

 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
Report of North Area Council 
Manager 

 
 
 

Commissioning, Project Development and Financial Update 
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 This report provides the Area Council with a financial position and forecast for 

expenditure based on the projects that have been proposed. 
 

2. Recommendation  

2.1. The North Area Council should note the existing budget position the 

existing the funding commitments.   

 

2.2. That Members confirm the extension of the Housing and Cohesion 

Officers post for a further 12 months, at £35,000p.a. from the 19th October 

2021, reference 3.2.   

 
2.3. Following the presentation of Agenda Item 5. Members should note point 

3.3 of this item reference the development work currently underway for 

the Health and Wellbeing Priority.    Members are asked to indicate if a 

commissioned service is required or if they wish to offer a grant 

opportunity.   

 
2.4. The North Area Council submits a waiver application for the Youth 

Resilience Grant providers to continue to deliver the programme for a 

further 12 months, at a value of £90,000 p.a. 

 
2.5. That underspend is used to re-profile contracts that are re-tendered in 

line with inflation, reference 4.4.  

 

3. Background highlighting all significant financial commitment 

3.0 The Anti-Poverty Community Outreach Project  
Contract 1 commenced on the 14th Sept
[...]
-2020 
(+1year) £75,000 + £10,000 

                      
85,000.00  

          
85,000.00  

           
85,000.00  

           
85,000.00  

   85,000.00  

Devolved funding to Ward Alliances 
(where March 2019 balance is less 
than £10,000) 

                      
40,000.00  

                      -    
           
20,000.00  

           
20,000.00  

                -    

Children and Young People's Health 
and Wellbeing - Resilient Transitions 

                      
60,000.00  

          
90,000.00  

           
90,000.00  

           
90,000.00  

   90,000.00  

The Fleets - Nature Park 
                      
30,000.00  

          
20,000.00  

           
10,000.00  

                       -                    -    

TOTAL    
        
460,000.00  

         
460,000.00  

         
430,000.00  

 390,000.00  

 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
 
Report of the  
North Area Council Manager 

 
 
 
 

Devolved Ward Budget and Ward Alliance Funds 
 
 

1.  Purpose of Report 
1.1 This report updates the North Area Council on financial position the Ward 

Alliance budget for each ward for the 2020/21 period. 
 
2.  Recommendation 
2.1  That Ward Alliances pay particular attention to the Ward Alliance Covid-19 

Recovery Plan document when developing projects during the remainder 
of 2021/22, appendix 1.   

 
2.2  That each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient 

expenditure of the Ward Alliance Funds 2021/22, in line with the guidance 
on spend. 

 
3.0  Introduction 
3.1  As part of the decisions made by the Council’s Cabinet in 2013 each Ward was 

allocated an annual Ward Alliance Fund of £10,000.  In addition, the Area Council 
has devolved £10,000 to the Ward Alliances between 2014/15 and 2019/20; no 
additional funding was devolved in 2020/21 and a reduced amount of £5,000 was 
devolved in 2021/22.  

 
3.2  All funding decisions must meet with
[...]
2.49 

Replacement 
Bench - Wilthorpe 

Redbrook 
£1,300.00 

£0 
COVID Exemption 

£9,783.75 £17,362.49 

 

Page 71



8 

OLD TOWN WARD ALLIANCE  
 

For the 2022/22 financial year the Ward Alliance have the following available budget.  
£10,000 Base allocation  
£5,000 North Area Council devolved allocation 
£10,717.28 Carried forward from 2020/21 
 

£885 Spring Bulbs unspent  
£40 Pleasant View Croft Planter unspent  
£32.25 Cottesmore Close Community Planter unspent    

 
£26,674.53 Total Available Funding  
 

Project  Allocation  Match funding 
element of 
allocation  

Non-Match funding 
allocation 
remaining  
£13,337.27 

Allocation 
Remaining  
£26,674.53 

Container for Pogmoor 
Recreation Ground 

£4,668.00 
£0 

COVID Exemption 
£13,337.27 £22,006.53 

St Pauls Afterschool 
Club 

£700.00 
£0 

COVID Exemption 
£13,337.27 £21,306.53 

 
 
 
 
ST HELENS WARD ALLIANCE  
For the 2021/22 financial year the Ward Alliance have the following available budget.  
 

£10,000 base allocation  
£7,628.13 Carried forward from 2021/22  
£5,000 North Area Council devolved allocation 

 
£192.70 Hanging Baskets unspent  
£573 Feb Half Term Food Packs unspent  

 
£23,393.83 Total Available Funding  

 

Project Allocation 

Match funding 
element of 
allocation 

Non-Match funding 
allocation 
remaining  
£11,696.92 

Allocation 
Remaining 

£23,393.83 

Secretary Payment Q4 £125 
£0 

COVID Exemption 
£11,696.92 £23,268.83 

 
 

    

Page 72



 

 

 

 

1 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

 

 

Report of North Area Council 

Manager 

 

 

 

North Area Ward Alliance – Operational Updates 
 

1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 This report apprises the North Area Council of the progress made by each 

Ward in relation Ward Alliance implementation.   
 

2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the North Area Council receives an update on the progress of the Darton 

East, Darton West, Old Town and St Helens Ward Alliances for information 
purposes.  Members are reminded of requirement for Ward Alliance minutes 
to the received by the Area Council.  

 

3.0      Introduction 
 
3.1     This report is set within the context of decisions made on the way the Council 

 is structured to conduct business at Area, Ward and Neighbourhood levels 
 (Cab21.11.2012/6), Devolved Budget arrangements (Cab16.1.2013/10.3), 
 Officer Support (Cab13.2.2013/9) and Communities and Area Governance 
 Documentation (Cab.8.5.2013/7.1). This report is submitted on that basis. 

 
 

4.0      Ward Alliance Meetings   
 
4.1    This report includes all notes of North Area Ward Alliances, received by the 

North Area Team, that were held during March and April 2021. 
  
Appendices: 

           Darton East Ward Alliance Meeting:   Appendix One  
           Darton West Ward Alliance Meeting: Appendix Two  
           Old Town Ward Alliance Meeting:  Appendix Three 
           St Helens Alliance Meeting:   Appendix Four 

 
The reporting into the North Area Council, of the Ward Alliance notes is in line 
with the approved Council protocols.  The notes are for information only. 

 

 

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date: 

Rosie Adams 01226 773583                     22nd April 2021 

 

North Area Council Meeting:  

Monday 24th May 2021 

 

Agenda Item:  10 

Page 73

Nac.24.05.2021/10



 

 

 

 

2 

Appendix One:  

 

 

Darton East Ward Alliance 

‘CAN DO-WILL DO’ 

Tuesday 9th February 2021 – 6 PM 

Teams Meeting 

 

 

Present: 

Cllr Steve Hunt – Darton East Ward Councillor 

Cllr Harry Spence - Darton East Ward Councillor 

Rebecca Battye - North Area Team 

Helen Altun – Minutes 

Caroline Hague – Village Hall Assistant Manager 

David Oates - Local Business Man 

Gerard Morrall- Local Business Man 

Nick Hibberd - Mapplewell Village Hall Manager 

 

Apologies: 

Pauline Brook - Methodist Church 

Janine Williams – Local Resident 

David Hilton – Green space 

Paul Marsh - Local Business Man 

Cllr Gail Charlesworth - Darton East Ward Counc
[...]
quipment a funding bid could be submitted to replace the 

equipment. 

 

Date and Time of Next Meeting: Meeting closed at 5.10pm. 

Next meeting will be held on Thursday 1st April 2021 at 4pm via Microsoft Teams. 

Lee Swift to send out invites to the meeting closer to the time. 

 

          

 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 15th March, 2021 (Nac.24.05.2021/2)
	5 Health and Wellbeing Workshop Outcomes (Nac.24.05.2021/5)
	6 Performance Report (Nac.24.05.2021/6)
	Appendix 1 - Performance Report

	7 Priority Working Groups (Nac.24.05.2021/7)
	8 Commissioning, Project Development and Finance (Nac.24.05.2021/8)
	9 Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds (Nac.24.05.2021/9)
	10 Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances (Nac.24.05.2021/10)



Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: North Area Council 

DATE: Monday, 24 May 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Leech (Chair), A. Cave, Crisp, Howard, 

Hunt, Lofts, Newing, Platts and Tattersall  
 

  
  
 

1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest. 
 

2 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 15th March, 2021 
(Nac.24.05.2021/2)  
 
The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th March 
2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on the 15th 
March 2021 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

3 Housing Cohesion Officer Update - Bradley Beatson (Nac.24.05.2021/3)  
 
Bradley Beatson gave an update about his recent work. It was highlighted that much 
of his work involves dealing with issues capable of having a detrimental effect on 
other, including Anti-Social Behaviour, environmental issues, property/housing 
conditions - private sector housing, fly-tipping , littering and social Issues.  Bradley 
works closely with other agencies (SYP, SYFRS, Adult & Children’s Social Services, 
landlords / letting agents), voluntary agencies and with local residents within 
communities. Bradley has also been instrumental in facilitating the North Area Action 
Days that take place each month in all four wards.  A number of case studies and 
photographs were shared, highlighting the work Bradley had been involved in.  It was 
felt that a social media presence to raise the profile of the good work being done in 
communities might be beneficial.   Legislation and enforcement is effective at 
resolving issues locally, when balanced with support for individuals.    
  
RESOLVED that Bradley be thanked for his attendance and contribution and for the 
hard work and persistence he has shown in carrying out his role to sustain safe and 
pleasant communities.   
 

4 Public Health Covid 19 Update - Lucy Butcher and Leyla Brooke 
(Nac.24.05.2021/4)  
 
Leyla Brooke was welcomed to the meeting and gave a Covid-19 update.  It was 
reported that although Barnsley is relatively stable, all age case rates are almost 
three times the national average and Barnsley is in the top ten local authorities with 
highest rates.  There has been a rise amongst the 10 to 19 age group this week, with 



 
2 

a school outbreak and related household clusters driving rates in some wards.  A 
further rise in rates is expected if further household mixing is permitted over the 
coming weeks.  The highest number of cases (53%) remain in 10-39-year olds.  The 
number of 40-59-year olds fell this week to 38, making up 22% of all cases.  It is 
essential that the public health messages of 'hands, face, space and let fresh air in' 
continue to be reiterated to keep the road map moving forward.  Testing continues, 
with mobile testing also available.  Details of centres are on the website.  Work is 
underway to target vulnerable and vaccine-hesitant groups through community 
engagement for both testing and vaccinations. Extra work is done in problem areas 
to dispel myths and encourage uptake of the vaccine.  Work is done with 
Communications to try to understand why residents are reluctant to have the vaccine, 
which has to be handled carefully.  Younger people seem to be concerned about 
infertility, the fear of being implanted with a 'chip' and tracking.  Some believe that if 
their parents have had Covid and have recovered they do not need to be vaccinated.  
Information leaflets are also provided in other languages.  Everybody can now 
access free home testing kits.  57 pharmacies have signed up to the testing services, 
with 12,500 tests collected since March 2021.  Vaccination levels have improved, 
with 140,000 residents having received at least one vaccination and 74,000 having 
received their second dose.  Those aged 30 to 35 are now eligible for vaccination.  
NEOs and Covid Marshalls continue to work closely with each other, with a focus on 
licensed premises recently.  Work has now begun with the hospitality sector to 
provide support and guidance.  It is a legal requirement to provide a QR code for 
customers, with the possibility of a £1000 fixed penalty notice if not displayed.  
  
RESOLVED that Members note the update and Leyla be thanked for her attendance 
and contribution 
 

5 Health and Wellbeing Workshop Outcomes (Nac.24.05.2021/5)  
 
The Area Council Manager provided Members with an update with regard to the 
Health and Wellbeing priority, making Members aware of the current position of the 
review and of the current direction of travel for commissioning in the North Area.  The 
multi-agency North Area Councils Health and Wellbeing Priority Working Group met 
on the 23rd April to reflect on the existing Social Isolation and Cold Homes project.  
The workshop considered if this was still a relevant priority area for the North Area’s 
commissioning focus.  Aims and objectives of the project were outlined together with 
potential beneficiary groups, anticipated outputs and outcomes.  The Area Council 
Manager also updated Members with regard to current commissioned projects, some 
of which already have a health and wellbeing link.  A discussion took place around 
who the beneficiary groups should be, the need for more information and whether it 
would be possible to include all groups in terms of Covid-19 recovery for the 
community as a whole. 
   
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) Members note the procurement progress to date, and 
 

(ii) Members agreed to focus on young people whose employment prospects 
have been affected by Covid-19 and older people who have become 
increasingly isolated and 

 



 
3 

(iii) A further workshop be arranged to clarify the project direction, using Microsoft 
Teams.   

 
6 Performance Report (Nac.24.05.2021/6)  

 
The Area Council Manager introduced this item, providing a comprehensive North 
Area Council Performance Report, including cases studies which demonstrated the 
impact various projects were having within the North Area Council area.  It was also 
reported that Twiggs will attend the next Area Council meeting in July and 
supplementary information about the work they are doing will also be provided.   
  
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) the update be noted, and 
  

(ii) Twiggs be invited to attend the next Area Council meeting in July. 
 

7 Priority Working Groups (Nac.24.05.2021/7)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced this item, requesting that Members give some 
thought to ward representation on each of the Priority Working Groups.   
  
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) The Area Council Manager provide a list of current working groups and  
 

(ii) Members decide between them who will be the relevant ward representative 
for each of the working groups. 

 
8 Commissioning, Project Development and Finance (Nac.24.05.2021/8)  

 
The Area Council Manager provided the Area Council with a financial position and 
forecast for expenditure based on the projects that have been proposed. 
  
RESOLVED that  

(i) The North Area Council note the existing budget position and the existing 
funding commitments; 

(ii) Members confirm the extension of the Housing and Cohesion Officers post for 
a further 12 months from the 19th October 2021 at a cost of £35,000p.a., 

(iii) Members be provided with a scope of service for the Twiggs contract 
(iv) Members note that Twiggs have assigned new team members to the North 

Area and that staff are currently undertaking area familiarisation and 
stakeholder consultation to plan a programme of work; 

(v) The North Area Council submits a waiver application for the Youth Resilience 
Grant providers to continue to deliver the programme for a further 12 
months at £90,000 p.a. and that 

(vi) underspend is used to re-profile contracts that are re-tendered in line with 
inflation 

 
9 Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds (Nac.24.05.2021/9)  

 



 
4 

The Area Council Manager updated the North Area Council on the financial position 
of the Ward Alliance Budget for each ward for the 2020/21 period at the beginning of 
the new financial year. 
  
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) the update be noted and  
 

(ii) the Ward Alliances pay particular attention to the Ward Alliance Covid-19 
Recovery Plan document when developing projects during the remainder 
of 2021/22, with each Ward prioritising the efficient expenditure of the 
Ward Alliance Funds 2021/22, in line with the guidance on spend. 

 
10 Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances (Nac.24.05.2021/10)  

 
The North Area Council received the notes of the Darton East, Darton West, Old 
Town and St Helens Ward Alliance meetings for information purposes. Members 
were reminded of requirement for Ward Alliance minutes to be received by the Area 
Council.  The following additional updates were provided: 
  
Darton East - There has been a lot of interest in the hanging baskets.  Litter has been 
a huge problem but the ward is now seeing more people volunteering, with an 
increased demand for litter picking equipment.  
  
Darton West - There is a meeting tonight, with members looking at potential work for 
Twiggs.  Darton Bowling Club are having an open day this Friday with Members 
invited and the Mayor in attendance.  A new fence has been erected at Harry Road 
Rec to combat anti-social behaviour.  This seems to be working well at the moment.  
The ward has also seen an increase in littering and volunteering, which is a credit to 
local communities. 
  
Old Town - Money has been spent on a defibrillator and litter picking equipment, and 
on a replacement container for football equipment at Pogmoor.  Litter picking has 
also increased.  One member has been involved in developing work with Yorkshire 
Wildlife Trust regarding tracking of crayfish in the river (has licence).   
  
St Helens - The ward has also seen an increase in regard to volume of litter during 
the lockdown.  The Regimental Memorial bench will be installed outside 
Poundstretcher shortly, with thanks expressed to Cllr Leech for persevering with this 
issue. Hanging baskets are to be installed next week.  The February half term food 
packs were well received.  
  
RESOLVED that the notes of the respective Ward Alliances and updates be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


